
 
 
 
 

 
Bernice G. Scott Damon Jeter Norman Jackson, Chair Kit Smith Bill Malinowski 

District 10 District 3 District 11 District 5 District 1 

 
April 22, 2008 

5:00 PM 
 

Richland County Council Chambers 

County Administration Building 

2020 Hampton Street 
 
 
 
 

Call to Order 

 
Approval of Minutes 

 
A. March 25, 2008: Regular Meeting [Pages 3 – 5] 

 
Adoption of Agenda 

 
Presentation 

 

A. Update on revised federal air quality standards:  
          Myra Reece, SCDHEC Bureau of Air Quality 

 

 
I. Items for Action 

 
A. Request to approve a construction contract for the Bonbon Lane 

capital improvement project 
[Pages 6 – 7] 

   
B. Request to approve a construction contract for Phases I & II of the 

Stoops Creek capital improvement project 
[Pages 8 – 10] 

   
C. Request to approve a Memorandum of Understanding between 

Richland County and Clemson University Co-operative Extension 
Service for the Partnership in Environmental Program (Carolina 
Clear) 

[Pages 11 – 15] 

   

RICHLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
DEVELOPMENT AND SERVICES COMMITTEE 



 2 

D. Request to approve the purchase of an existing office building to house 
the Utilities Department Administration and Engineering Divisions. 

[Pages 16 – 17] 

 
II.  Items for Discussion / Information  

  
A. Discussion of on-premises digital display devises  
   
B. Discussion of modifications to Hobart Road [Pages 18 – 19] 
   
C. Discussion of turn lane installation on Holly Ridge Road  

 
Adjournment 

 
Staffed by:  Joe Cronin 

 
 
 



 3 

Richland County Council  
Development and Services Committee  

March 25, 2008 
5:00 PM 

 

 
 

In accordance with the Freedom of Information Act, a copy of the agenda was sent to radio and 

TV stations, newspapers, persons requesting notification, and was posted on the bulletin board 

located in the lobby of the County Administration Building. 

==================================================================== 
 
Members Present:  
 

Member: Bill Malinowski 
Member: Bernice G. Scott 
Member: Kit Smith 
 
Absent: Norman Jackson 

Damon Jeter 
   
Others Present:  Michielle Cannon-Finch, Milton Pope, Tony McDonald, Roxanne Matthews, 
Joe Cronin, Larry Smith, Stephany Snowden, Jennifer Dowden, Teresa Smith, Andy Metts, 
Chief Harrell, Jocelyn Jennings, Rodolfo Callwood, Daniel Driggers, Monique Walters, Michelle 
Onley 
 

CALL TO ORDER  
 

The meeting was called to order at approximately 5:06 p.m. 
 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 

February 26, 2008 (Regular Session) – Mr. Malinowski moved, seconded by Ms. Smith, to 
approve the minutes as submitted.  The vote in favor was unanimous. 
 

ADOPTION OF AGENDA 
 

Ms. Smith moved, seconded by Mr. Malinowski, to approve the minutes with the correction of 
the numbering of the pages. 

 
ITEMS FOR ACTION 

 
Intergovernmental Agreement with the Town of Irmo Regarding the Sease Road Paving 
Project – Mr. Malinowski moved, seconded by Ms. Smith, to forward this item to Council with a  
 



 4 

Richland County Council  
Development and Services Committee  
March 25, 2008 
Page Two 
 

 
recommendation for approval contingent upon CSX not constructing a passing track.  A 
discussion took place. 
 
The vote in favor was unanimous. 
 
Request to Provide Temporary Funds for the Completion of Delayed C Fund Projects: 
 

a. Bluff Road Intersection Improvement Project 
b. Padgett Road Sidewalk Project 

 
Mr. Malinowski moved, seconded by Ms. Scott, to forward this item to Council without a 
recommendation.  A discussion took place. 
 
Ms. Smith moved to hold this item in committee.  The motion died for lack of a second. 
 
The vote was in favor. 
 
Request to Approve the Awarding of a Contract to B. P. Barber & Associates, Inc. in the 
Amount of $135,000 for the Purpose of Funding Preparation of Gills Creek Watershed 
Management Plan Project -- Ms. Smith moved, seconded by Mr. Malinowski, to forward this 
item to Council with a recommendation for approval.  A discussion took place. 
 
The vote in favor was unanimous. 
 
Request to Approve an Engineering Contract with Joel Wood and Associates in the 
Amount of $311,220 for the Hopkins Community Water System – Ms. Smith moved, 
seconded by Mr. Malinowski, to forward this item to Council with a recommendation for 
approval. 
 
The vote in favor was unanimous. 
 

ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION/INFORMATION 
 

Utility Franchise fees – Mr. Smith gave a brief legal update. 
 

Discussion of On-Premises Display Devices – This item will be placed on the agenda for 
action at the April committee meeting. 
 
Discussion of Requirements for Moving and Locating a Manufactured Home – Mr. Price 
gave a brief overview of this item.  
 

ADJOURNMENT 
 

The meeting adjourned at approximately 5:55. 
 
         Submitted by,  
 



 5 

 
          
         Norman Jackson, Chair  
 
The minutes were transcribed by Michelle M. Onley 



 6 

Richland County Council Request of Action 
 
Subject: Award of Construction Services for Bonbon Lane Capital Improvement Project to the 

Most Responsive Bidder to be funded from the Department of Public Works Stormwater 
Management Division’s FY08 Budget 

 

A. Purpose 
 

County Council is requested to approve the award of construction services for Bonbon Lane 
capital improvement project to the most responsive bidder (pending bids on April 16, 2008 at 
2:00p.m) to be funded from the Public Works Stormwater Management Division’s FY08 
budget.   

 

B. Background / Discussion 
 
This project will consist of the improvement of approximately 1000 LF of an existing 
drainage ditch along Bonbon Lane in northern Richland County.  The existing ditch traverses 
numerous residential backyards, is unlined, and is experiencing erosion.  Runoff from the 
project enters a blue-line stream to Crane Creek and flows further to the Broad River. The 
purpose of the project is to alleviate erosion along the ditch. The total drainage area is 32 
acres, requiring a 10 year storm event design criteria.  As part of this project, varied sizes of 
High Density Poly Ethylene (HDPE) Pipe will be installed for the length of ditch (from 201 
Bonbon Lane to 313 Bonbon Lane). 
 
Right of Way Acquisition: The proposed project construction requires 10ft of permanent 
easement on either side of ditch from centre line of ditch (total 20ft) and an additional 10ft 
temporary easement on either side for construction (total 20ft). The current available 
easement widths are sufficient in accordance with above specified construction activity. 
 
All of the necessary requirements applicable to the project (easements, permits, rights of 
way, utilities co-ordination, design and drawings, contract documents, specifications etc) 
have been satisfactorily addressed and/or completed. Bids were solicited for the project 
construction services from the qualified contractors on March 23, 2008 with a due date of 
April 16, 2008 at 2.00p.m. The received bids will be evaluated, and most responsive bidder 
along with the bid cost will be recommended to the Council in April 22, 2008 Council 
meeting.  

 

C. Financial Impact 
 

The Engineer’s estimated construction cost for the project is $180,500. The Public Work’s 
Stormwater Management Division has entire funding available for this project in FY 08 as 
per budget approved by Council. Council approval is needed in authorizing the award of 
contract to the most responsive bidder. It is to be noted that, the actual bids may come 
higher/lower than estimated cost of the project.  



 7 

 

D. Alternatives 
 

1. Approve the request in full, and exactly as presented by the Department of Public Works 
Stormwater Management Division.  

2. Do not approve the recommendations, and send it back to the Department of Public 
Works Stormwater Management Division. 

 

E. Recommendation 
 

It is recommended that Council approve the award of construction services contract for 
Bonbon Lane capital improvement project to the most responsive bidder (pending bids on 
April 16, 2008 at 2:00p.m) from Department of Public Works Stormwater Management 
Division’s FY08 budget. The name of the recommended responsive bidder/firm for the 
project and project bid cost will be presented to the Council in April 22, 2008 Council 
meeting. 
 

Recommended by:  Teresa C. Smith, P.E., Director of Public Works 
                                Srinivas Valavala, DPW Stormwater Manager 
Department:   Public Works      
Date:    04/01/2008 

 

F. Reviews 
 

Finance 

Reviewed by Daniel Driggers   Date: 4/15/08    
 � Recommend Council approval � Recommend Council denial 

Comments regarding recommendation: Funds are available in the FY08 Stormwater 
drainage account (3007.5321) 
 

Procurement 

Reviewed by: Rodolfo Callwood   Date: 4/18/08    
 � Recommend Council approval � Recommend Council denial 

Comments regarding recommendation:  
 

Legal 

Reviewed by: Elizabeth McLean   Date: 4/18/08    
 � Recommend Council approval � Recommend Council denial 

Comments regarding recommendation: Council discretion. 
 

Administration 

Reviewed by: Tony McDonald   Date:  4/18/08 
 � Recommend Council approval � Recommend Council denial 

Comments regarding recommendation:  Recommend approval provided that the low 
bid does not exceed the amount budgeted. 

 



 8 

Richland County Council Request of Action 
 
Subject: Award of Construction Services for Stoops Creek Phase I & II Capital Improvement 
Project to the Most Responsive Bidder to be funded from the of Public Works Stormwater 

Management Division’s FY08 Budget 
 

A. Purpose 
 

County Council is requested to approve the award of construction services for Stoops Creek 
Phase I & II  capital improvement project to the most responsive bidder (pending bids on 
April 16, 2008 at 2:30p.m) to be funded from the Public Works Stormwater Management 
Divisio’sn FY08 budget/bond account.   

 

B. Background / Discussion 
 
Phase I of the project is Stoops Creek and Piney Woods Road Culvert and Downstream 
Channel Improvements. It is Richland County’s proactive measure for allowing positive un-
inhibited flow in Stoops Creek at Piney Woods Road Culvert. Phase II of the project is in 
response to Citizens service request/drainage concern along the southeast side of 4220 
Donovan Drive (sinkhole proximity to the foundation). Phase two is Donavan/Roselle Drive 
Drainage Improvements. The principal features of this Contract include all necessary 
clearing, earthwork, construction, piping, erosion control, landscaping etc as specified in 
drawings to construct both Phase I & II of the project.  The details of work is as below, 

  

All of the necessary requirements applicable to the project (easements, permits, rights of 
way, utilities co-ordination, design and drawings, contract documents, specifications etc) 
have been satisfactorily addressed and/or completed. Bids were solicited for the project 
construction services from the qualified contractors on March 23, 2008 with a due date of 
April 16, 2008 at 2.30p.m. The received bids will be evaluated, and most responsive bidder 
along with the bid cost will be recommended to the Council in the April 22, 2008 Council 
meeting.  

 

C. Financial Impact 
 

The Engineer’s total estimated construction cost for the project is $130.000. The Public 
Work’s Stormwater Management Division has entire funding available for this project in its 
FY08 adjusted budget/bond account. Council approval is needed in authorizing the award of 
contract to the most responsive bidder. It is to be noted that, the actual bids may come 
higher/lower than estimated cost of the project.  
 

Engineer’s Estimated Project 
Construction Cost – Phase I 

$40,000 

Engineer’s Estimated Project 
Construction Cost – Phase II 

$90,000 

Total Estimated Project 

Construction Cost – Phase I & II 
$130,000 



 9 

 

D. Alternatives 
 

1. Approve the request in full, and exactly as presented by the Department of Public Works 
Stormwater Management Division. 

2. Do not approve the recommendations, and send it back to the Department of Public 
Works Stormwater Management Division.  

 

E. Recommendation 
 

It is recommended that Council approve the award of construction services contract for 
Stoops Creek Phase I & II capital improvement project to the most responsive bidder 
(pending bids on April 16, 2008 at 2:30p.m) to be funded from the Public Works Stormwater 
Management Division FY08 budget/bond money. The name of the recommended responsive 
bidder/firm for the project and project bid cost will be presented to the Council in the April 
22, 2008 Council meeting. 
 

Recommended by:  Teresa C. Smith, P.E., Director of Public Works 
                                Srinivas Valavala, DPW Stormwater Manager 
Department:   Public Works      
Date:    04/01/2008 

 

F. Reviews 
 

Finance 

Reviewed by Daniel Driggers   Date: 4/17/08    
 � Recommend Council approval � Recommend Council denial 

Comments regarding recommendation:  Due to the availability of funds the project 
will need to be processed through the Stormwater Drainage budget (3007.5321).  
 

Procurement 

Reviewed by: Rodolfo Callwood   Date: 4/17/08   
 � Recommend Council approval � Recommend Council denial 

Comments regarding recommendation: Bids were received on April 16th and C&W 
Construction of Jackson, SC submitted the responsive and responsible low bid; below 
are the low bid figures for phases I and II.  
 
Bid – Phase I $58,955.00 
Bid – Phase II 81,082.00 

Total Bid – Phase I & II $140,037.00 

 
Recommend approval of C&W Construction for phase I and II for the amount of 
$140,037.00 with a fifteen percent contingency of approximately $21,000.00 
 

Legal 

Reviewed by: Elizabeth McLean   Date: 4/18/08    



 10 

 � Recommend Council approval � Recommend Council denial 
Comments regarding recommendation: Council discretion. 

 

Administration 

Reviewed by: Tony McDonald   Date:  4/18/08 
 � Recommend Council approval � Recommend Council denial 

Comments regarding recommendation:  
 

 



 11 

Richland County Council Request of Action 
 
Subject: Approval of Memorandum of Understanding between Richland County and Clemson 
University for Partnership in Environmental Program (Carolina Clear Program), for the benefit 

of Stormwater Management Division NPDES Permit Requirements 
 

A. Purpose 
 

County Council is requested to approve the Memorandum of Understanding (attached) 
between Richland County and Clemson University Co-operative Extension Service for the 
Partnership in Environmental Program (Carolina Clear), and authorize County Administrator 
to sign the agreement on behalf of Richland County. The program benefits Richland 
County’s Citizens in water quality restoration efforts and there by protecting environment. 
This program benefits Stormwater Management Division of Department of Public Works in 
complying with Stormwater quality Federal Permit Requirements. 

 

B. Background / Discussion 
 
Richland County is under second five year National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System 
(NPDES) permits (Phase I & II), federal permits to govern stormwater quality. The permit is 
effective through September 10, 2011. This reissued permit also covers two Co-Permittees, 
the Town of Arcadia Lakes and City of Forest Acres, for NPDES Phase II regulations.  As 
part of the implementation of the permit Richland County performs: 
 
1. Public Education and Outreach  
2. Public Participation and Involvement  
 
With in-house capabilities, minimum measures are being implemented for the above two 
items. Clemson University Co-operative Extension Service with its strong expertise in these 
kinds of programs has developed Carolina Clear Program to inform and educate communities 
about water quality issues. They are grouping efforts in South Carolina region by forming 
partnerships, there by reducing costs in developing these programs. Lexington County is one 
of the Public Entity in the region which is on board with this program and City of Columbia 
is considering being part of it. The program on many occasions was endorsed by DHEC for 
its excellent unified approach and annual reporting. More details about the Carolina Clear 
program can be found on Clemson’s website at http://carolinaclear.clemson.edu/. Richland 
County in its revised stormwater Management plan notified DHEC that Richland County will 
work towards partnership with this excellent resourceful program before Sept 11, 2008. The 
scope of work includes generating TV ads, radio ads, youth involvement programs, 
publications on behalf of Richland County etc and will be finalized once an agreement is 
official. 
 

C. Financial Impact 
 

The costs involved in the Carolina Clear Program are $56,000.00 per annum. The break 
down of costs is shown below. The Public Work’s Stormwater Management Division has 



 12 

funding available for this project in FY 08 Council approved budget. Council approval is 
needed authorizing Richland County to enter into contract since the program is multi year 
program (five year and automatic renewal for like term if not cancelled). The agreement has 
provisions for both the Public Entities to walk out of the agreement, if not attuned to the 
program at any time. Clemson University proposed performing the work with below costs.   
 

Carolina Clear Program Costs for 
Richland County per year 

$45,000.00 

Carolina Clear Program Costs for 
City of Forest Acres per year 

$8,000.00 

Carolina Clear Program Costs for 
Town of Arcadia Lakes per year 

$5,000.00 

Total Cost for Carolina Clear 

Program including for Co- 

Permittees per year 

$56,000.00 

 

D. Alternatives 
 

1. Approve the request in full, and exactly as presented by the Department of Public Works 
Stormwater Management. Reason: The request involves no new financial impacts but 
was planned. Being part of the program is a benefit for Richland County since we need 
not re-invent the wheel. It will save front end costs in developing TV ads, radio ads etc. 
Above all, the program and its annual reporting will aid in Richland County NPDES 
compliance and our annual reporting to SCDHEC. 

 
2. Do not approve the recommendations, and send it back to the Department of Public 

Works. Consequences: Expect only minimum measures to be done since personnel, 
resources and expertise is limited. Anticipate delays. More front end costs in developing 
the program. 

 

E. Recommendation 
 

It is recommended that Council approve the Memorandum of Understanding between 
Richland County and Clemson University Co-operative Extension Service for the Partnership 
in Environmental Program (Carolina Clear), and authorize County Administrator to sign the 
agreement on behalf of Richland County. 
 
Recommended by:  Teresa C. Smith, P.E., Director of Public Works 
                                Srinivas Valavala, DPW Stormwater Manager 
Department:   Public Works      
Date:    04/01/2008 

 

F. Reviews 
 

Finance 

Reviewed by Daniel Driggers   Date:  4/15/08   



 13 

 � Recommend Council approval � Recommend Council denial 
Comments regarding recommendation:  Funds are available as stated 
 

Legal 

Reviewed by: Elizabeth McLean   Date: 4/18/08    
 � Recommend Council approval � Recommend Council denial 

Comments regarding recommendation: Council discretion. 
 

Administration 

Reviewed by: Tony McDonald   Date:  4/18/08 
 � Recommend Council approval � Recommend Council denial 

Comments regarding recommendation:  
 

 



 14 

 



 15 

 



 16 

Richland County Council Request of Action 
 

Subject:  Utilities Department Office Space 
 

A. Purpose 
 

The purpose of this report is to obtain County Council approval to purchase an existing office 
building to house the Utilities Department Administration and Engineering Divisions. 

 

B. Background  
 

The Utilities Department’s Administration and Engineering Divisions are currently located at 
3506 Fernandina Road in Columbia.  This building, which is located in Lexington County, 
has been leased by the Utilities Department since 1999.  The existing office building has 
approximately 3700 square feet of office space and has been outgrown by the Department.  
Currently there are several offices with double occupancy and even employees within 
hallways 
 
A search for additional office space found an existing office building at 7525 Broad River 
Road for sale.  This building is the former office of the Southland Log Home Mortgage 
Company.  The building was originally designed and constructed to house an engineering 
firm.  The land area is approximately one acre and includes a 6300 square foot single-user 
1.5 story office building that was built in 1985.  Thirty-six parking spaces exist with an 
entrance off the Broad River Road adjacent to the Ballentine Exit on I-26.  The building is 
located in Richland County and is within the Broad River Sewer System service area. 

 

C. Discussion 
 

The building at 7525 Broad river Road can be purchased for approximately $700,000.00.  
That price is approximately $25,000.00 less than the appraised value.  The County 
Administrator, Finance Department and Utilities Department have developed a plan that 
would fund the purchase of this property.  A loan from the general fund’s fund balance 
would be made to the Utilities Department.  The loan would be repaid over an established 
period from the revenues generated by the operations of the utility systems.  These revenues 
are totally user generated and no general tax revenue would be required. 
 
The Utilities Department currently pays an annual lease of $63,600.00 for its office space. 

 

D. Financial Impact  
 

The funding plan developed by Administration, Finance and Utilities would require a loan 
from the general fund to the Utilities Department enterprise fund.  This loam would be repaid 
over time from revenue generated by users of the utility systems.  No general fund tax 
revenue would be required to purchase this building. 
 



 17 

During the FY 08-09 budget process a Utilities Department budget will be recommended 
with funds included for partial repayment of the loan.  Each subsequent year will also include 
these funds until the loan is repaid.  

 

E. Alternatives 
 

1. Approve the purchase of the building with the funding plan developed by Administration. 
2. Approve the purchase of the building with an alternate funding plan. 
3. Disapprove the purchase of the building.   
 

F. Recommendation 
 

It is recommended that County Council authorize the County Administrator to proceed with 
the purchase of the property with the finance plan described herein. 
 
Recommended by:  Andy H. Metts     Department: Utilities     Date 4/15/08 
 

G.  Reviews 

 

Finance 

Reviewed by: Daniel Driggers   Date: 4/16/08   
 � Recommend Council approval   � Recommend Council denial 

Comments regarding recommendation:  Recommended funding as stated will reduce 
the GF fund balance by $700,000.  If approved, this will be established as a loan from 
the general fund with an annual payment of approximately $64k.  The payback will 
be set up for 11 years. 

 

Procurement 

Reviewed by: Rodolfo Callwood   Date: 4/16/08   
 � Recommend Council approval   � Recommend Council denial 

Comments regarding recommendation:   
 

Legal 

Reviewed by: Elizabeth McLean    Date: 4/18/08 
 � Recommend Council approval   � Recommend Council denial 

Comments regarding recommendation:   
 

Administration 

Reviewed by: Tony McDonald   Date:  4/18/08 
 � Recommend Council approval   � Recommend Council denial 

Comments regarding recommendation:  Purchase of the building will eliminate the 
County’s reliance on leased space for the Utilities Department. 

 



 18 

 
From:   Howard Boyd  
Sent:   Tuesday, April 15, 2008 4:49 PM 
To:   TONY MCDONALD 
Cc:   Teresa Smith; Stacy Culbreath 
Subject:  Hobart Road estimates 
  
Tony: 
  
The attachment is consist of two estimates. First one is an estimate of costs that R. Pearson 
supplied to CTC in a letter dated 9/1/04.  
  
The second spreadsheet is my update to those costs. Of note is the $374,000 figure for the 
County’s portion of improvements to Hobart, west of the RR track and a portion of the work 
within the RR crossing. 
  
To generate this update, I simply compared what we provided in our budget in 2004 costs of 
paving One mile ($500,000) to current numbers supplied for this fiscal year 2009 budget 
($1,000,000). 
  
In reviewing the documents it appears there was an intricate negotiation to establish who paid for 
what, and given the increase in the costs it may again be subject to negotiation. 
  
  
The breakdown in responsibility for the work was as follows: 
Developer to construct road from RR to the east 
County to construct Road from RR to the west  
RR crossing- Joint cost share. 
  
HB  



 19 

Original Estimate – 9/14/2004 

 
Work Item/Entity Longtown Brickyard-Longtown County Totals ( by Tasks) 

Road Const. (dev.) $77,000 $102,000 $0 $179,000 
RR crossing  $40,000 $60,000 $65,000 $165,000 
Hobart Rd Modifications $0 $0 $107,000 $107,000 
Contingencies. $0 $0 $15,000 $15,000 
     
Totals $117,000 $162,000 $187,000 $466,000 
 

 

Revised Estimate – 4/15/2008 
 

Work Item/Entity Longtown Brickyard-Longtown County Totals ( by Tasks) 

Road Const. (dev.) $154,000 $204,000 $0 $358,000 
RR crossing  $80,000 $120,000 $130,000 $330,000 
Hobart Rd Modifications $0 $0 $214,000 $214,000 
Contingencies. $0 $0 $30,000 $30,000 
     
Totals $234,000 $324,000 $374,000 $932,000 

 
 


